Total, included in staff costs (note 7) 1,348 3,175

Total, included in financial result (note 10) 599 651

Remeasurements are attributable to the following positions:

2017/18 2018/19

Remeasurements from changes in demographic assumptions 920 2,106

Remeasurements from changes in financial assumptions -218 864

Remeasurements from other changes (experience adjustments) 533 -19

Total 1,234 2,951

The expected allocation for termination benefits for the next fiscal year 2019/20 amounts to TEUR 1,367. The weighted average
duration amounts to 9.9 years.

140 | Kapsch Group Annual Report 2018/19

Analysis of expected maturity of undiscounted benefits.

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
over 5
years

Total

Termination benefits 2,021 2,272 1,978 3,912 2,380 42,153 54,716

In the following sensitivity analysis for termination benefit obligations, the impacts resulting from changes in significant actuarial
assumptions were stated, whereas the other impact parameters were kept constant. However, in reality it will be rather likely
that several of these parameters will change.

Changes in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Impact of changes in the discount rate

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) ± 50 Bp 2,220 -2,061

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) ± 50 Bp -197 177

Expected annual service costs (CSC) ± 50 Bp 47 -43

Impact of changes in salary increases

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) ± 50 Bp -1,955 2,081

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) ± 50 Bp -26 28

Expected annual service costs (CSC) ± 50 Bp -46 49

Impact of changes in fluctuation

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) ± 5% 42 -42

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) ± 5% 1 -1

Expected annual service costs (CSC) ± 5% 2 -2

The following amounts are recognized in the balance sheet and the statement of comprehensive income for pension benefits:

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2019

Present value of funded obligations 7,070 7,473

Fair value of plan assets -2,687 -3,139

Deficit of funded plans 4,382 4,334

Present value of unfunded obligations 24,130 25,142

Liability on the balance sheet 28,512 29,476

The defined benefit obligation developed as follows:

2017/18 2018/19

   Carrying amount as of March 31 of previous year 30,231 31,199

   Current service costs 769 685

   Interest expense 610 608

   Remeasurements (actuarial gains/losses) 832 958

   Payments -977 -970

   Currency translation differences -266 134

   Carrying amount as of March 31 of fiscal year 31,199 32,615

Kapsch Group Annual Report 2018/19 | 141

The fair value of plan assets developed as follows:

2017/18 2018/19

   Carrying amount as of March 31 of previous year 2,163 2,687

   Remeasurements 0 0

   Expected return on plan assets 101 29

   Employer contribution 423 423

   Benefits paid 0 0

   Carrying amount as of March 31 of fiscal year 2,687 3,139

The following amounts are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income as expenses for pension benefits:

2017/18 2018/19

Total, included in staff costs (note 7) 769 685

Total, included in the financial result (note 10) 610 608

Remeasurements of liabilities from post-employment benefits to employees are attributable to the following positions:

2017/18 2018/19

Remeasurements from changes in demographic assumptions 0 573

Remeasurements from changes in financial assumptions 288 811

Remeasurements from other changes 545 -426

Total 832 958

Plan assets are comprised as follows:

2017/18 2018/19

Equity instruments 29% 30%

Debt instruments 51% 51%

Property 12% 12%

Other 8% 7%

100% 100%

The expected allocation for pension benefits for the next fiscal year 2019/20 amounts to TEUR 1,354. The weighted average
duration amounts to 15.2 years.

142 | Kapsch Group Annual Report 2018/19

Analysis of expected maturity of undiscounted benefits.

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
over 5
years

Total

Pension benefits 1,116 947 975 1,128 1,118 32,987 38,272

In the following sensitivity analysis for pension benefit obligations, the impacts resulting from changes in significant actuarial
assumptions were changed, whereas the other impact quantities were kept constant. However, in reality it will be rather likely
that several of these impact quantities will change.

Changes in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Impact of changes in the discount rate

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) ± 50 Bp 2,886 -2,538

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) ± 50 Bp -110 92

Expected annual service costs (CSC) ± 50 Bp 79 -69

Impact of changes in salary increases

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) ± 50 Bp -1,562 1,727

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) ± 50 Bp -28 31

Expected annual service costs (CSC) ± 50 Bp -44 50

Kapsch Group Annual Report 2018/19 | 143

28	 Provisions.

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2019

Non-current provisions 20,027 20,323

Current provisions 36,314 34,566

Total 56,341 54,889

The provisions changed as follows

March 31,
2018

Additions
from

business
combina-

tions

Addition
from

accumu-
lation

Addition
Utiliza-

tion
Disposal

Reclassi-
fication

Currency
translation

differences

March 31,
2019

Obligations from anniversary
bonuses 5,951 0 143 2,017 -152 -486 0 4 7,477

Warranties 2,931 0 0 0 0 0 148 0 3,078

Losses from onerous
contracts 2,200 0 0 0 0 0 -1,200 0 1,000

Projects
(excl. impending losses) 4,013 0 0 0 0 0 -1,650 0 2,364

Legal fees, costs of litigation
and contract risks 246 0 0 0 0 0 3,001 0 3,248

Other non-current provisions 4,686 0 39 1,896 0 -2,910 -295 -259 3,157

Non-current provisions,
total 20,027 0 181 3,913 -152 -3,396 4 -255 20,323

Warranties 1,485 46 0 922 -230 -343 -148 71 1,803

Losses from onerous
contracts 6,947 0 0 7,307 -5,691 -1,031 1,200 121 8,852

Projects
(excl. impending losses) 15,086 0 0 1,362 -9,155 -514 1,650 -132 8,296

Legal fees, costs of litigation
and contract risks 8,144 7 0 12,757 -6,698 -1,181 -3,001 235 10,263

Other current provisions 4,652 9 0 4,781 -3,031 -1,202 295 -151 5,352

Current provisions, total 36,314 61 0 27,129 -24,806 -4,272 -4 143 34,566

Total 56,341 61 181 31,042 -24,959 -7,667 0 -111 54,889

144 | Kapsch Group Annual Report 2018/19

March
31, 2017

Additions
from

business
combi-
nations

Addition
from

accumu-
lation

Addition
Utiliza-

tion
Disposal

Reclassi-
fication
as held
for sale
IFRS 5

Reclassi-
fication

Currency
trans-
lation
differ-
ences

March
31, 2018

Obligations from
anniversary bonuses 5,916 139 66 805 -132 -662 -166 0 -16 5,951

Warranties 2,278 0 0 0 0 0 0 652 0 2,931

Losses from pending
transactions and
rework (onerous
contracts) 479 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,721 0 2,200

Projects (excl.
impending losses) 3,121 0 0 0 0 0 0 892 0 4,013

Legal fees, costs of
litigation and contract
risks 3,377 0 0 0 0 0 0 -3,131 0 246

Other non-current
provisions 6,305 0 257 555 -13 -1,514 0 101 -1,005 4,686

Non-current
provisions, total 21,477 139 324 1,361 -145 -2,177 -166 236 -1,021 20,027

Warranties 3,213 0 0 630 -577 -898 0 -652 -231 1,485

Losses from pending
transactions and
rework (onerous
contracts) 7,756 0 0 4,243 -2,770 -61 -500 -1,721 0 6,947

Projects (excl.
impending losses) 22,858 0 0 7,699 -10,562 -3,633 -351 -892 -32 15,086

Legal fees, costs of
litigation and contract
risks 9,185 0 0 1,581 -3,545 -1,691 0 3,131 -516 8,144

Other current
provisions 6,998 73 0 3,061 -5,024 -104 0 -101 -252 4,652

Current provisions,
total 50,009 73 0 17,214 -22,477 -6,388 -851 -236 -1,030 36,314

Total 71,486 212 324 18,574 -22,622 -8,565 -1,017 0 -2,052 56,341

Provisions for “anniversary bonuses” relate to non-current entitlements of employees based on Collective Agreements. The
valuation was based on an interest rate of 0.95 – 1.75% (2017/18: 0.95 – 1.70%), the earliest possible statutory retirement age
including transition provisions and using the mortality tables AVO 2018-P ANG (2017/18: AVO 2008-P) by Pagler & Pagler.
Increases in salary were considered at 2.50% (2017/18: 2.50%). It is expected that an amount of TEUR 357 will be used in
fiscal year 2019/20 and the remaining amount in the following fiscal years.

As manufacturer, dealer and service provider, the Group issues “product warranties” at the time of sale to its customers. Usually,